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PRAs for July 2025
New PRAs Received 49
PRAs Closed 33

Monthly Averages from August 2024 to July 2025

PRAs Received 36
PRAs Closed 36
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Open Public Record Act Requests

Date
Received

1 01/13/2025

2 01/23/2025

3  02/13/2025

4  03/05/2025

5 03/19/2025

6 05/20/2025
7 05/29/2025

8 06/02/2025

9 06/11/2025

10 06/16/2025

Requesting
Organization

CCS Global Tech

N/A

N/A

N/A

Blue Shield CA

N/A
Starjump

N/A

CCS Global Tech

CCS Global Tech

Requestor's
Name

Luis Ortega

Murali Krishna
Bachina

Raul Salinas

Alicia Boomer

Jaime
Rodriguez

Maria Carr

Justin Wenig

FOIA Data

Luis Ortega

Carlos Cubero

PRA

8738

8758

8817

8846

8874

8994
9016

9020

9036

9044
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Brief Description

Copy of Purchase Orders issued under the contract for RFQ-2019-8610
Information Technology Consultants Spring-Fed Pool from October 1, 2024
to December 31, 2024

CalPERS IT staffing data

List of any cases in which CalPERS Board has issued a directive, order or
ruling under AB 1971 to impose responsibility for a member city of a JPA to
pay for the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) of a JPA

Copy of all contract documents for the administration of CalPERS' Long
Term Care program for the last 5 years, including any agreements with
lllumifin and other third-party administrators

Copy of all health plan HMO contracts and amendments for the 2024
contract period (2024-2028)

Documents regarding Included Health and Blue Shield claim denials

Copy of all vendor contracts for Workflow & Process Automation and Form
& Data Collection software between 2022-2025

Data for all secondary sales and purchases of any private funds interests,
including but not limited to private equity, private equity, real estate or
infrastructure from January 1, 2020 to current

Copy of the awarded resumes, evaluation method, and scoring sheets for
various LOEs under RFQ-2019-8610 Information Technology Consultants
Spring-Fed Pool

Copy of Task/Purchase Order records issued under the contract for RFQ-
2019-8610
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11 06/16/2025
12 06/19/2025
13 06/19/2025
14 06/25/2025
15 06/27/2025
16 07/02/2025
17 07/02/2025
18 07/04/2025
19 07/07/2025
20 07/07/2025
21 07/08/2025
22 07/08/2025

Stakeholder Relations

N/A

N/A

UC Berkeley

Community Health

Plan of Imperial
Valley

N/A

Kennaday Leavitt

N/A

Starjump

N/A

COEXSYS

N/A

N/A
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Hannah Low

Michael Britt

Katey Rusch

Lawrence
Lewis

Shela Barker

Paula
Hendrickson-
Byers

John Holden
Justin Wenig
Andrea Hall
Ruchir
Vaishnav

Julie Kaye

Jack Crawford

9045

9054

9056

9063

9065
9069

9072

9074

9078

9079

9081

9082
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Copy of all RFPs issued, bids/proposals submitted, final
contracts/agreements executed, evaluation documents, scoring sheets, and
any correspondence or meeting minutes related to the procurement and
administration of pharmacy benefit management (PBM) services 2019-2025

Copies of all public records from January 1, 2018, to the present, pertaining
to CalPERS member's health plan enrollment and related correspondence

List of CalPERS retirement benefit payees as of FY 2024/2025

Copy of the Section 218 Agreement with The Imperial County Local Health
Authority Community Health Plan of Imperial Valley

CalPERS member records

Copies of all current CalPERS contracts with Health Plans

Copy of all letters, emails, plan liabilities and/or reports regarding the
underfunded pension plan Golden Gate Transit Amalgamated Retirement
Plan (GGTARP) merging with CalPERS

Copy of all contracts or service agreements with Salesforce, LaserFiche,
Granicus, DocuSign, AEM, and Adobe Sign within the last 3 years

All documents relating to or mentioning the Broadmoor Police Protection
District created since January 1, 2024

Copy of the CalPERS RFO/IFB for the Peoplesoft to Oracle HCM Migration
project

Copy of the current list of old uncashed/stale dated vendor checks and
payments of $100,000+ issued by CalPERS

Copy of investment return data used in incentive compensation calculations
and the product name, vendor, and annual cost for Human Resources
Information System (HRIS), Talent Management Platform and Performance
Management System
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23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

07/09/2025

07/09/2025

07/14/2025

07/16/2025

07/16/2025

07/18/2025

07/21/2025

07/21/2025

07/30/2025

07/22/2025

07/22/2025

07/22/2025

07/22/2025

Stakeholder Relations

F3 Law

LCW
N/A

MedImpact

Mark Cuban
Companies

N/A

CRE Analyst

N/A

Microsan
Consulting

FedTec

Mastagni Holstedt,
APC

Aroha
Technologies

Deloitte
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Ryan
Donoghue

Kimberly Calitto
Records

Request

Jennifer Betz

Mark Cuban

Joel Hockman

James Ray

Mary Jo Walker

Amal JS

Raj Gautam

Rick Wurts

Surya Potu

Jason Fedota

9086

9087

9094

9096

9097

9100

9102

9103

9127

9106

9107

9109

9110
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Copy of records regarding the Application of Government Financial Services
from Joint Powers Authority (“GFSJPA”) February 23, 2023, to the present

CalPERS member records

Copy of procurement records, and Board or Exec staff materials referencing
potential conflicts of interest with Hanson Bridgett LLP and CalPERS from
January 1, 2020 to July 14, 2025

Copy of bidder proposals, scoring sheets, and evaluation records for the
recently awarded Pharmacy Benefits Manager contract effective January 1,
2026 - December 31, 2030

Copy of the CVS Pharmacy Benefits Contract with CalPERS

Copy of the CVS Health Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM) Agreement
beginning January 1, 2026

All documents and communications regarding Blackstone from January
2022 to present

All documents and communications regarding Tesla stock from April 1, 2024
to July 20, 2025

Scoring sheets and winning proposals for LOE #2025-0933, LOE #2025-
0934, LOE #2025-0940, LOE #2025-0950, LOE #2025-0951, LOE #2025-
0952, LOE #2025-0953, and LOE #2025-0954

Copy of the winning proposal and bid tabulation for various LOEs

Copy of the City of Loma Linda Safety Audit report

Copy of records related to the IT Spring-Fed Pool (SFP) contract for the
period July 1, 2019, through July 22, 2025

Copy of the final responses, scoring/evaluation summary, and the Award
letter for LOE #2024-0795
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36

37

38

39

40

LY

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

07/22/2025

07/23/2025

07/23/2025

07/23/2025

07/23/2025

07/24/2025

07/28/2025

07/28/2025

07/29/2025

07/29/2025

07/29/2025

07/31/2025

07/31/2025

Stakeholder Relations

Red Sun
Technology

Microsan
Consulting

Auctor

Analytica
Consulting

Analytica
Consulting

White Brenner LLP
N/A

City of San Mateo

Capio Group

Capio Group

N/A

N/A

Records Retrieval
Solutions
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Baseer Azizi

Amal JS

Ryan Shreve

Clifton Leung

Clifton Leung

Belen Espinoza

Nancy Selvage

Michael
Haobsh

Raina Lin

Raina Lin

Edward Ochoa

Benjamin
Steers

Oshea Smith

9111

9112

9113

9114

9115

9116

9121

9122

9124

9125

9126

9128

9129
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Copy of the winning vendor responses, pricing, and resumes for various
LOEs

Copy of the scoring sheets for the Microsan Consulting proposal and the
selected vendor’s proposal for LOE 2025-0949

Copy of the winning bids from various CalPERS IT Consultants Spring Fed
Pool Opportunity - myCalPERS System Support — Application Developer
LOEs

Copy of the scoring sheets for LOE #2025-0952 - Analytics Specialist

Copy of the scoring sheets for LOE #2025-0953 - Analytics Specialist

Documents and communications between CalPERS and San Simeon
Community Services District

Any correspondence and records between CalPERS and Plumas County
District Attorney's office regarding Nancy Selvage

Any and all audit reports, findings, correspondence, or internal memoranda
related to the audit or review of the City of San Mateo’s use of retired
annuitants from January 1, 2023 to present

Copy of the scoring sheet and winning proposals for LOE #2025-0952
Analytics Specialist

Copy of the scoring sheet and winning proposals for LOE #2025-0953 Data
Visualization and Dashboard Developer

CalPERS Alternative Investment documents for Fiscal Years 2021-22, 2022-
23, 2023-24, and 2024-25

List of names and annual payment amount for the retirees listed in
CalPERS Actuarial Valuation — June 30, 2023 under the Safety Lifeguard
Plan for the City of Santa Monica

Copy of purchase order records from January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2025
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Opened and Closed in July 2025 Public Record Act Requests

10

Closed
Date

07/03/2025

07/09/2025

07/14/2025

07/14/2025

07/16/2025

07/17/2025

07/21/2025

07/21/2025

07/23/2025

07/23/2025

Requesting
Organization

N/A

City of Concord

N/A

N/A

Bloomberg

Andersen PLLC

Bloomberg

Bloomberg

N/A

Red Sun
Technology

Requestor's
Name

Charlene
Jerrell

Sarah
Brannick
Steven Davis

Steven Davis

Marion
Halftermeyer

Mark

Andersen

Marion
Halftermeyer

Marion
Halftermeyer

Ricky Stebbins

Baseer Azizi

PRA
#

9068

9084

9070

9071

9090

9076

9088

9089

9077

9080

Brief Description

Copy of the agreement between CalPERS and the Department
of State Hospitals

Copy of the City of Concord employer and employee
contributions for Miscellaneous Tier 1, 2 and PEPRA from 2002-
2025

Copy of any contracts or service agreements between CalPERS
and Blue Shield of California beginning January 1, 2025

Copy of any contracts or service agreements between CalPERS
and Included Health beginning January 1, 2025

Copy of all quarterly reports received from general partners for
all the individual private equity funds invested in from January 1,
2010 to June 30, 2025

CalPERS member records

Copy of all standard limited partnership agreements for all
individual private equity funds invested in from January 1, 2010
to June 30, 2025

Copy of all annual schedule K-1 statements received for all the
individual private equity funds invested in from January 1, 2010
to June 30, 2025

Copy of investment records related to BlackRock’s iShares
Bitcoin Trust (IBIT) and any other cryptocurrency exchange-
traded funds (ETFs) from January 1, 2024 to July 7, 2025

Copy of winning proposals and evaluation summaries for LOE
#2025-0903, LOE #2025-0926 and RFP #2024-9380

Date
Received

07/02/2025

07/08/2025

07/02/2025

07/02/2025

07/11/2025

07/07/2025

07/11/2025

07/11/2025

07/07/2025

07/07/2025
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11 07/23/2025 Bloomberg Marion 9091 Copy of annual total expenses, aggregated across all private 07/11/2025
Halftermeyer equity funds invested with from January 1, 2010 to June 30,
2025
12 07/23/2025 N/A William Chen 9095 List of all private equity partnerships in which CalPERS held an  07/16/2025
active position during calendar year 2024
13 07/25/2025 Expert Money G. Harold 9083 Copy of health payment records 07/08/2025
Finders Christian
14 07/28/2025 N/A Steven Cohen 9098 CalPERS member records 07/17/2025
15 07/30/2025 RPEA Margaret 9085 CalPERS employers/agencies data 07/09/2025
Brown
16 07/30/2025 RPEA Margaret 9104 Copy of the Placement Agent Disclosure as submitted to 07/21/2025

Brown CalPERS
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