

## PRAs for July 2025

New PRAs Received	49
PRAs Closed	33
Monthly Averages from August 2024 to July 2025	
PRAs Received	36
PRAs Closed	36



## Open Public Record Act Requests

	Date Received	Requesting Organization	Requestor's Name	PRA #	Brief Description
1	01/13/2025	CCS Global Tech	Luis Ortega	8738	Copy of Purchase Orders issued under the contract for RFQ-2019-8610 Information Technology Consultants Spring-Fed Pool from October 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024
2	01/23/2025	N/A	Murali Krishna Bachina	8758	CalPERS IT staffing data
3	02/13/2025	N/A	Raul Salinas	8817	List of any cases in which CalPERS Board has issued a directive, order or ruling under AB 1971 to impose responsibility for a member city of a JPA to pay for the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) of a JPA
4	03/05/2025	N/A	Alicia Boomer	8846	Copy of all contract documents for the administration of CalPERS' Long Term Care program for the last 5 years, including any agreements with Illumifin and other third-party administrators
5	03/19/2025	Blue Shield CA	Jaime Rodriguez	8874	Copy of all health plan HMO contracts and amendments for the 2024 contract period (2024-2028)
6	05/20/2025	N/A	Maria Carr	8994	Documents regarding Included Health and Blue Shield claim denials
7	05/29/2025	Starjump	Justin Wenig	9016	Copy of all vendor contracts for Workflow & Process Automation and Form & Data Collection software between 2022-2025
8	06/02/2025	N/A	FOIA Data	9020	Data for all secondary sales and purchases of any private funds interests, including but not limited to private equity, private equity, real estate or infrastructure from January 1, 2020 to current
9	06/11/2025	CCS Global Tech	Luis Ortega	9036	Copy of the awarded resumes, evaluation method, and scoring sheets for various LOEs under RFQ-2019-8610 Information Technology Consultants Spring-Fed Pool
10	06/16/2025	CCS Global Tech	Carlos Cubero	9044	Copy of Task/Purchase Order records issued under the contract for RFQ-2019-8610



11	06/16/2025	N/A	Hannah Low	9045	Copy of all RFPs issued, bids/proposals submitted, final contracts/agreements executed, evaluation documents, scoring sheets, and any correspondence or meeting minutes related to the procurement and administration of pharmacy benefit management (PBM) services 2019-2025
12	06/19/2025	N/A	Michael Britt	9054	Copies of all public records from January 1, 2018, to the present, pertaining to CalPERS member's health plan enrollment and related correspondence
13	06/19/2025	UC Berkeley	Katey Rusch	9056	List of CalPERS retirement benefit payees as of FY 2024/2025
14	06/25/2025	Community Health Plan of Imperial Valley	Lawrence Lewis	9063	Copy of the Section 218 Agreement with The Imperial County Local Health Authority Community Health Plan of Imperial Valley
15	06/27/2025	N/A	Shela Barker	9065	CalPERS member records
16	07/02/2025	Kennaday Leavitt	Paula Hendrickson- Byers	9069	Copies of all current CalPERS contracts with Health Plans
17	07/02/2025	N/A	John Holden	9072	Copy of all letters, emails, plan liabilities and/or reports regarding the underfunded pension plan Golden Gate Transit Amalgamated Retirement Plan (GGTARP) merging with CalPERS
18	07/04/2025	Starjump	Justin Wenig	9074	Copy of all contracts or service agreements with Salesforce, LaserFiche, Granicus, DocuSign, AEM, and Adobe Sign within the last 3 years
19	07/07/2025	N/A	Andrea Hall	9078	All documents relating to or mentioning the Broadmoor Police Protection District created since January 1, 2024
20	07/07/2025	COEXSYS	Ruchir Vaishnav	9079	Copy of the CalPERS RFO/IFB for the Peoplesoft to Oracle HCM Migration project
21	07/08/2025	N/A	Julie Kaye	9081	Copy of the current list of old uncashed/stale dated vendor checks and payments of \$100,000+ issued by CalPERS
22	07/08/2025	N/A	Jack Crawford	9082	Copy of investment return data used in incentive compensation calculations and the product name, vendor, and annual cost for Human Resources Information System (HRIS), Talent Management Platform and Performance Management System



23	07/09/2025	F3 Law	Ryan Donoghue	9086	Copy of records regarding the Application of Government Financial Services from Joint Powers Authority ("GFSJPA") February 23, 2023, to the present
24	07/09/2025	LCW	Kimberly Calitto	9087	CalPERS member records
25	07/14/2025	N/A	Records Request	9094	Copy of procurement records, and Board or Exec staff materials referencing potential conflicts of interest with Hanson Bridgett LLP and CalPERS from January 1, 2020 to July 14, 2025
26	07/16/2025	MedImpact	Jennifer Betz	9096	Copy of bidder proposals, scoring sheets, and evaluation records for the recently awarded Pharmacy Benefits Manager contract effective January 1, 2026 - December 31, 2030
27	07/16/2025	Mark Cuban Companies	Mark Cuban	9097	Copy of the CVS Pharmacy Benefits Contract with CalPERS
28	07/18/2025	N/A	Joel Hockman	9100	Copy of the CVS Health Pharmacy Benefit Management (PBM) Agreement beginning January 1, 2026
29	07/21/2025	CRE Analyst	James Ray	9102	All documents and communications regarding Blackstone from January 2022 to present
30	07/21/2025	N/A	Mary Jo Walker	9103	All documents and communications regarding Tesla stock from April 1, 2024 to July 20, 2025
31	07/30/2025	Microsan Consulting	Amal JS	9127	Scoring sheets and winning proposals for LOE #2025-0933, LOE #2025-0934, LOE #2025-0940, LOE #2025-0950, LOE #2025-0951, LOE #2025-0952, LOE #2025-0953, and LOE #2025-0954
32	07/22/2025	FedTec	Raj Gautam	9106	Copy of the winning proposal and bid tabulation for various LOEs
33	07/22/2025	Mastagni Holstedt, APC	Rick Wurts	9107	Copy of the City of Loma Linda Safety Audit report
34	07/22/2025	Aroha Technologies	Surya Potu	9109	Copy of records related to the IT Spring-Fed Pool (SFP) contract for the period July 1, 2019, through July 22, 2025
35	07/22/2025	Deloitte	Jason Fedota	9110	Copy of the final responses, scoring/evaluation summary, and the Award letter for LOE #2024-0795



36	07/22/2025	Red Sun Technology	Baseer Azizi	9111	Copy of the winning vendor responses, pricing, and resumes for various LOEs
37	07/23/2025	Microsan Consulting	Amal JS	9112	Copy of the scoring sheets for the Microsan Consulting proposal and the selected vendor's proposal for LOE 2025-0949
38	07/23/2025	Auctor	Ryan Shreve	9113	Copy of the winning bids from various CalPERS IT Consultants Spring Fed Pool Opportunity - myCalPERS System Support – Application Developer LOEs
39	07/23/2025	Analytica Consulting	Clifton Leung	9114	Copy of the scoring sheets for LOE #2025-0952 - Analytics Specialist
40	07/23/2025	Analytica Consulting	Clifton Leung	9115	Copy of the scoring sheets for LOE #2025-0953 - Analytics Specialist
41	07/24/2025	White Brenner LLP	Belen Espinoza	9116	Documents and communications between CalPERS and San Simeon Community Services District
42	07/28/2025	N/A	Nancy Selvage	9121	Any correspondence and records between CalPERS and Plumas County District Attorney's office regarding Nancy Selvage
43	07/28/2025	City of San Mateo	Michael Haobsh	9122	Any and all audit reports, findings, correspondence, or internal memoranda related to the audit or review of the City of San Mateo's use of retired annuitants from January 1, 2023 to present
44	07/29/2025	Capio Group	Raina Lin	9124	Copy of the scoring sheet and winning proposals for LOE #2025-0952 Analytics Specialist
45	07/29/2025	Capio Group	Raina Lin	9125	Copy of the scoring sheet and winning proposals for LOE #2025-0953 Data Visualization and Dashboard Developer
46	07/29/2025	N/A	Edward Ochoa	9126	CalPERS Alternative Investment documents for Fiscal Years 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24, and 2024-25
47	07/31/2025	N/A	Benjamin Steers	9128	List of names and annual payment amount for the retirees listed in CalPERS Actuarial Valuation – June 30, 2023 under the Safety Lifeguard Plan for the City of Santa Monica
48	07/31/2025	Records Retrieval Solutions	Oshea Smith	9129	Copy of purchase order records from January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2025





## Opened and Closed in July 2025 Public Record Act Requests

	Closed Date	Requesting Organization	Requestor's Name	PRA #	Brief Description	Date Received
1	07/03/2025	N/A	Charlene Jerrell	9068	Copy of the agreement between CalPERS and the Department of State Hospitals	07/02/2025
2	07/09/2025	City of Concord	Sarah Brannick	9084	Copy of the City of Concord employer and employee contributions for Miscellaneous Tier 1, 2 and PEPRA from 2002-2025	07/08/2025
3	07/14/2025	N/A	Steven Davis	9070	Copy of any contracts or service agreements between CalPERS and Blue Shield of California beginning January 1, 2025	07/02/2025
4	07/14/2025	N/A	Steven Davis	9071	Copy of any contracts or service agreements between CalPERS and Included Health beginning January 1, 2025	07/02/2025
5	07/16/2025	Bloomberg	Marion Halftermeyer	9090	Copy of all quarterly reports received from general partners for all the individual private equity funds invested in from January 1, 2010 to June 30, 2025	07/11/2025
6	07/17/2025	Andersen PLLC	Mark Andersen	9076	CalPERS member records	07/07/2025
7	07/21/2025	Bloomberg	Marion Halftermeyer	9088	Copy of all standard limited partnership agreements for all individual private equity funds invested in from January 1, 2010 to June 30, 2025	07/11/2025
8	07/21/2025	Bloomberg	Marion Halftermeyer	9089	Copy of all annual schedule K-1 statements received for all the individual private equity funds invested in from January 1, 2010 to June 30, 2025	07/11/2025
9	07/23/2025	N/A	Ricky Stebbins	9077	Copy of investment records related to BlackRock's iShares Bitcoin Trust (IBIT) and any other cryptocurrency exchange- traded funds (ETFs) from January 1, 2024 to July 7, 2025	07/07/2025
10	07/23/2025	Red Sun Technology	Baseer Azizi	9080	Copy of winning proposals and evaluation summaries for LOE #2025-0903, LOE #2025-0926 and RFP #2024-9380	07/07/2025



11	07/23/2025	Bloomberg	Marion Halftermeyer	9091	Copy of annual total expenses, aggregated across all private equity funds invested with from January 1, 2010 to June 30, 2025	07/11/2025
12	07/23/2025	N/A	William Chen	9095	List of all private equity partnerships in which CalPERS held an active position during calendar year 2024	07/16/2025
13	07/25/2025	Expert Money Finders	G. Harold Christian	9083	Copy of health payment records	07/08/2025
14	07/28/2025	N/A	Steven Cohen	9098	CalPERS member records	07/17/2025
15	07/30/2025	RPEA	Margaret Brown	9085	CalPERS employers/agencies data	07/09/2025
16	07/30/2025	RPEA	Margaret Brown	9104	Copy of the Placement Agent Disclosure as submitted to CalPERS	07/21/2025